life and annuity contracts by use of the services of a full-time employee 12 

acting as an insurance manager or buyer or the services of a regularly 13 

and continuously retained qualified insurance consultant; and 14 

2. An insured whose aggregate annual premiums for insurance on all risks 15 

total at least twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000); and 16 

3. An insured having at least twenty-five (25) full-time employees; and 17 

4. All entities that have qualified as industrial insureds as of July 1, 1999; 18 

(b) A "government entity insured" is an insured: 19 

1. That is a government entity, municipal corporation, or public agency 20

[...]

Is a city, county, or urban-county with a population of at least fifty 10 

thousand (50,000) persons, or the Commonwealth, or a not-for-11 

profit organization or a public entity with an annual budget of at 12 

least twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) or assets of at least 13 

twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) in the preceding fiscal 14 

year; or 15 

b. Certifies that it meets all four (4) of the following criteria: 16 

i. Possesses a net worth of more than twenty-five million 17 

dollars ($25,000,000) at the time the policy of insurance is issued; 18 

ii. Generated net revenue or sales of more than fifty million 19 

dollars ($50,000,000) in the preceding fiscal year; 20 

iii. Employs more than one hundred (100) employees per 21 

individual company or two hundred (200) employees per holding 22